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Date: 05-04-2013 g\nerdistics
our Ref: sS0474 Environmental Services
NEAS Ref: DEA/EIA/0001735/2013

Johannesburg: Tel: +27(0)11 326 4158, Fax: +27(0)11 326 4118
DEA Ref: 14/12/16/3/3/2/467 PO Box 68821, Bryanston, 2021
. . Suite 5 & 6, Block B, Hurlingham Office Park

Attention: Interested and affected parties 59 Woodlands Avenue, Hurlingham Manor

KwaZulu-Natal: Tel/Fax: +27(0)33 343 5826
2 Wattle Grove, Hilton, 3201

Dear Sir / Madam

NOTIFICATION OF ENVIRONMENTAL BASIC ASSESSMENT
Relocation of a section of the 275 kV Eskom power line at Sishen Mine

The Sishen Iron Ore Company (SIOC) is in the process of relocating linear infrastructure, which currently runs
through the Sishen Iron Ore Mine (Sishen Mine) property to the perimeter of their property. The relocation is
necessary due to the continued progression of the opencast mine pit in a westerly and south-westerly
direction. The infrastructure earmarked for relocation is not all mining-related and is owned and operated by a
variety of stakeholders including Eskom, Transnet Limited, Sedibeng Water Board, SIOC and the Northern
Cape Department of Roads and Public Works. SIOC has all the necessary environmental approvals in place
and construction of the new infrastructure is underway, except for the relocation of the 275 kV Eskom power

line.

An approximate 12 km section of the 275 kV power line will have to be relocated. The power line currently
running north—south through the Sishen Mine property will be relocated within a 1 km wide corridor to which
all the above mentioned linear infrastructure will eventually be relocated. Environmental authorisation (DEA
Ref: 12/12/20/1436) was granted for the infrastructure corridor through a thorough environmental impact
assessment (EIA) process in terms of the National Environmental Management Act (NEMA, No 107 of 1998)
and the EIA Regulations (Government Notice Regulation (GNR) 386 and 387, published 21 April 2006) by the
National Department of Environmental Affairs (DEA) in March 2010. Even though the relocation of a section
of the 275 kV power line was not authorised per se, details regarding this activity were provided throughout

the abovementioned EIA process and all potential impacts that might result from this activity were assessed.

Although an EIA is required for relocation of this power line in terms of the NEMA and the EIA Regulations
(GNR 543 to 546, published 18 June 2010), a motivation for permission to downscale from a Scoping and EIA
to a basic assessment (BA) process as permitted in terms of Section 20 (4) of the EIA Regulations, was
approved by the DEA on 19 March 2013.

Directors: KC Fairley & B Stobart
Synergistics Environmental Services (Pty) Ltd
Registered No. 2003/030216/07
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AngloAmerican

NOTICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL BASIC
ASSESSMENT:
RELOCATION OF A SECTION OF THE
275 KV ESKOM POWER LINE AT
SISHEN MINE

This background information document
(BID) provides interested and affected
parties (IAP) with information on the
proposed project and invites them to
participate in the public consultation
process of the Environmental Basic
Assessment (BA) process.

You are invited to register as an IAP for
the proposed project at the Sishen Iron
Ore Mine, near Kathu, Northern Cape.

You are invited to raise concerns and ask
guestions about this project. Please
complete and return to Synergistics
Environmental Services within 14 days.
There will be additional opportunities in
the future for you to participate and
provide comments.

Please complete the registration /
comment sheet and send to:

Clifford Hallatt
Synergistics Environmental Services

Tel: 0113264158
Fax: 0113264118

Post: P.O.Box 68821,
Bryanston, 2021
Email: clifford@syneragistics.co.za
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Background Information
Document

Environmental basic assessment for the
relocation of a section of the 275kV Eskom
power line at Sishen Mine

NEAS Ref: DEA/EIA/0001735/2013

DEA Ref: 14/12/16/3/3/2/467

Sishen Iron Ore Mine (Sishen Mine, owned by the Sishen Iron Ore
Company (SIOC), is one of the largest open pit mines in the world. It is
situated in the north-eastern part of the Northern Cape Province, within
the John Taolo Gaetsewe District Municipality and the Gamagara Local
Municipality. It is located ~280 km northwest of Kimberley along the N14
national road between Vryburg and Upington. The towns in close
proximity to Sishen Mine are Kathu (directly north-east), Dingleton
(directly south-west), Sesheng (directly north) and Debeng (~21 km north-
west).

PURPOSE OF DOCUMENT

This document forms part of the required public participation process for
the project and serves to:

e Inform you as a potential interested or affected party (IAP) about the
environmental basic assessment processes for the aforementioned
project.

¢ Provide background information about this project.

e Present the purpose and methodology of an environmental BA.

o Describe opportunities for you to participate in the environmental BA
processes, specifically the public participation process.



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The Sishen Iron Ore Company (SIOC) is in the process of relocating linear infrastructure, which currently runs through
the Sishen Iron Ore Mine property as part of the Sishen Western Expansion Project (SWEP). The relocation is
necessary due to the continued progression of the opencast mine pit in a westerly and south-westerly direction. The
infrastructure earmarked for relocation is not all mining-related and is owned and operated by a variety of
stakeholders including Eskom, Transnet Limited, Sedibeng Water Board, SIOC and the Northern Cape Department of
Roads and Public Works. SIOC has the necessary environmental approvals in place and construction of the new
infrastructure is underway.

An Environmental impact assessment (EIA) process for the relocation of the rail and associated infrastructure was
undertaken by Synergistics Environmental Services (Pty) Ltd during the course of 2008 and 2009 in order to authorise
the relocation of the above mentioned linear infrastructure at Sishen Mine. The final EIA was submitted to the
National Department of Environmental Affairs (DEA) at the end of 2009 and the environmental authorisation (DEA
Reference: 12/12/20/1436) was granted in March 2010.

During this EIA process a ~1 km wide corridor to which all the linear infrastructure will be relocated was assessed in
detail in order to determine the potential impacts of the relocation process — see Figure 1. Specialist studies were
conducted on the infrastructure corridor and an environmental management programme (EMPr) and mitigation
measures were identified. The EMPr also includes the conditions as set out by the DEA in the environmental
authorisation granted to SIOC. Construction of relocated infrastructure is currently underway and provides for the
implementation of the mitigation measures. All construction activities are also audited quarterly based on the
conditions set out in the final EMPr. No major environmental incidents have been recorded and construction
complies with the EMPr.

A _12km section of the 275 kV Eskom power line running north — south through SIOC’s property (see Figure 1) has to
be relocated as part of the larger relocation process. The relocation of this section of the power line was not
authorised in the environmental authorisation issued by the DEA in 2010. The SIOC has now taken on the
responsibility to relocate the required section of power line on Eskom’s behalf and requires environmental
authorisation. The following properties will be affected by the relocation:

e Portion 1 of the Farm Sacha 468;

e Remaining Extent of the Farm Nooitgedacht 469;
e Portion 1 of the Farm Fritz 540; and

e Portion 5 of the Farm Fritz 540.

Even though the relocation of the section of the 275 kV power line was not authorised per se, details regarding this
activity were provided and all the potential impacts that might result from this activity were assessed in the initial EIA
as the construction of the relocated power line will take place within the authorised corridor. No additional impacts,
other than those described in the EIA, are foreseen. In the EIA process the public was made aware of the details of
this activity. The public was also informed that the relocation of this section of the 275 kV power line would take
place as a future development.

Privately owned land will not be crossed or affected by the proposed power line route. Existing infrastructure and
services that may be affected include farm roads and water furrows/canals, entirely owned by the SIOC.

Construction activities will involve clearing of natural vegetation and the establishment of contractor lay down areas
along the power line route.

The relocation of the section of the 275 kV power line triggers, among others, Activity 8 of Listing Notice 2 of the
Environmental impact assessment Regulations, 2010 (Government Notice Regulation (GNR) 545). In terms of the EIA
Regulations (2010), a scoping and EIA process is required in order to obtain Environmental authorisation for such an
activity.



However, the impacts that may result from this activity have been assessed in the EIA as the construction the new
power line will take place solely within the approved corridor which is already disturbed through the relocation of the
approved linear infrastructure. Therefore a motivation for permission to downscale from a Scoping and EIA to a BA
process in terms of the EIA Regulations as permitted by Section 20 (4) was submitted to the DEA and approved on 19

March 2013.

ENVIRONM
EIA regulations have been published GNR 543 to

ENTAL LEGAL PROCESSES

546 in terms of the National Environmental Management Act (No

107 of 1998) as amended (NEMA). Activities listed in the EIA regulations require authorisation from the National DEA

prior to commencement. A BA process is required

in support of the application for authorisation.

The table below indicates the activities to be undertaken that require authorisation in terms of the EIA Regulations.

Number of Notice Activity Number

Activity Description

GNR 545 Listing Notice 2: Activities requiring an environmental authorisation subject to a scoping and environmental

impact assessment

GNR 545 (Listing Notice 2) 8

The construction of facilities or infrastructure for the transmission and
distribution of electricity with a capacity of 275 kilovolts or more,
outside an urban area or industrial complex.

GNR 544 Listing Notice 1. Activities requiring an environmental authorisation subject to a basic assessment

GNR 544 (Listing Notice 1) 11

The construction of infrastructure or structures covering 50 square
metres or more where such construction occurs within a watercourse
or within 32 metres of a watercourse, measured from the edge of a
watercourse, excluding where such construction will occur behind the
development setback line.

GNR 544 (Listing Notice 1) 18

The infilling or depositing of any material of more than 5 cubic meters
into, or the dredging, excavation, or removal or moving of soil, sand,
shells, shell grit, pebbles or rock of more than 5 cubic metres from a
watercourse.

GNR 544 (Listing Notice 1) 27

The decommissioning of existing facilities or infrastructure, for
electricity transmission and distribution with a threshold of more
than 132kV.

GNR 546 Listing Notice 3: Activities requiring an e
specific identified geographic areas

nvironmental authorisation subject to a basic assessment in terms of

GNR 546 (Listing Notice 3) 14

The clearance of an area of 5 hectares or more of vegetation where
75% or more of the vegetative cover constitutes indigenous
vegetation.




PROJECT LOCATION AND LAYOUT
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Figure 1: Location of the existing and proposed route for the ~12km section of the 275 kV power line to be relocated.




ENVIRONMENTAL AUTHORISATION PROCESS

An EIA process for the relocation of rail and associated
infrastructure at Sishen Mine was initiated in 2008.
The process included a thorough public participation
process of the relocation of the following
infrastructure at the Sishen Mine:

Rail and Associated Infrastructure

e A section of the Postmasburg-Hotazel Transnet
freight railway line;
e A section of the Sishen Lylyveld rail turnout to
Sishen load-out stations
e Associated infrastructure displaced by relocation
of the railway lines:
0  Two Transnet traction substations,
0  Two 132 kV Eskom power lines to supply the
traction substations,
0 A section of the Dingleton-Debeng public
gravel road (for the western route option of
the Postmasburg-Hotazel railway line).

Power lines (not associated with rail infrastructure)

e  Eskom power lines:
o A section of the 275 kV Eskom power line,
o  Asection of the 400 kV Eskom servitude.
¢ Sishen Mine internal power lines:
o Relocation of a 66kV Power line and the
Bruce Sub-station.

Water Pipeline

e Asection of the Vaal-Gamagara water pipeline.

The project components listed above are not all
mining-related and are owned and operated by a
variety of stakeholders, as mentioned.

Due to the involvement of different stakeholders and
implementation timeframes for the individual project

components, the applications for environmental
authorisation had to be split into separate applications
of which numerous have been completed.

This document covers the BA for the relocation of a
section of the 275 kV Eskom power line.

Basic Assessment

A BA process is a confined environmental analysis of
proposed activities, but on a smaller scale, and with less
significant and easy manageable environmental
impacts. Although a Basic Assessment Report (BAR)
comprises less detail than a thorough EIA, it still
requires: a complete public participation process; the
consideration of potential impacts due to the proposed
activity; the assessment of possible mitigation
measures; and an assessment to whether any significant
issues should be investigated further.

Specialist studies were conducted as part of the EIA
process for the Rail and Associated Infrastructure on the
infrastructure corridor and an EMPr and mitigation
measures were accordingly set in place. The impact
assessment and mitigation measures for the proposed
relocation of a section of the 275 kV Eskom Power line
will be based on the findings from the above mentioned
EIA.

The findings of the impact assessment and the
proposed measures identified to mitigate such impacts
will be documented in a BAR. The draft report and final
report will be made available for public comment.

Environmental Management Programme

An activity and project specific EMPr will be developed
aimed at addressing impacts identified and reducing
risks to acceptable levels.
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PUBLIC INPUT SHEET FOR THE RELOCATION OF A SECTION OF THE 275 kV ESKOM POWER LINE

Name:

Address:

Telephone/cell phone:

Fax:

E-mail:

Date:

Signature:

If you know of others who should be informed of the project, please provide us with their contact details:

Name:

Address:

Telephone/cell phone:

Fax:

E-mail:

ISSUES, CONCERNS AND QUESTIONS

(use additional pages if required)
Please complete and return to Synergistics Environmental Services (as below) within 14 days.

RETURN COMPLETED SHEET TO:
Clifford Hallatt

Relocation of a section of the 275kV Eskom power line at Sishen Mine < /j
Synergistics Environmental Services =

Tel: 011326 4158 ’//,/

Fax: 011 326 4118 . Y o
E-mail: clifford@synergistics.co.za u\'tlﬁ\‘ﬁ[ﬁl (Coe

Post: PO Box 68821, Bryanston, 2021, South Africa Environmental Services




The enclosed background information document (BID) provides more information regarding the proposed

relocation project.

Notification is hereby given that Eskom is applying for environmental authorisation from the DEA in terms of
the National Environmental Management Act (No 107 of 1998) and the EIA Regulations (NEAS Ref:
DEA/EIA/0001735/2013, DEA Ref: 14/12/16/3/3/2/467).

In accordance with the EIA Regulations, the draft basic assessment report (BAR) will be submitted to the
DEA. At the same time it will be made available for review by the public, relevant organs of state and other

government departments for a period of 40 days.

The public review period will be mid May 2013. Further correspondence will provide specific review dates.
Thereafter the reports will be updated and resubmitted to the registered interested and affected parties (IAP’S)

and to the DEA as the final BAR. The reports will be available for review at the following locations:

PRINTED COPIES AT PUBLIC PLACES

Kathu library

Gamagara local municipality

Sishen Mine, security office at main entrance to the mine

SWEP construction office Mr Rudi Pothas
053 7393887
ELECTRONIC COPIES

Synergistics website WWww.synergistics.co.za

On request via e-mail from Synergistics Mr Clifford Hallatt

Environmental Services Tel: 011 326 4158, Fax: 011 326 4118,
or send e-mail request to
clifford@synergistics.co.za,

or complete the form enclosed in the BID.

You are requested to comment on the Draft BAR in any of the following ways:

o Completing the enclosed comment sheet;
) Writing a letter, or producing additional written submissions; or
o Sending an e-mail or phoning the public participation office.

Please complete and return the attached response sheet to Synergistics Environmental Services to indicate
your interest in receiving further information regarding the BA as the study progress and to register as an
I&AP. You are also welcome to contact Synergistics telephonically on 011 326 4158 for any technical and BA

related queries.



Your input and feedback is highly valued.

Yours faithfully

=

Clifford Hallatt
B.Sc Hons Geography
Environmental Scientist
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Datum: 08-04-2013 g\nerdistics
Ons Verw: S0474 Environmental Services
NEAS Verw: DEA/EIA/0001735/2013
Johannesburg: Tel: +27(0)11 326 4158, Fax: +27(0)11 326 4118
DEA Verw: 14/12/16/3/3/2/467 PO Box 68821, Bryanston, 2021
Suite 5 & 6, Block B, Hurlingham Office Park
Aandag: Belanghebbende en geaffekteerde 59 Woodlands Avenue, Hurlingham Manor
partye KwaZulu-Natal: Tel/Fax: +27(0)33 343 5826

2 Wattle Grove, Hilton, 3201

Geagte Meneer / Mevrou
KENNISGEWING VAN BASIESE OMGEWINGSASSESSERING
Hervestiging van ‘n gedeelte van die 275 kV Eskom kraglyn by Sishen Myn

Die Sishen Ystererts Maatskappy (SIOC) is in die proses om liniére infrastruktuur te herverstig wat huidiglik
deur die middel van hul eiendom by die Sishen Myn strek na die grens van hul eiendom deur middel van ‘n
projek wat bekend staan as die Sishen Westelike Uitbreidingsprojek (SWEP). Die hervestiging is nodig as
gevolg van die voortgesette vordering van die oopgroef-steenkoolmyn in 'n westelike en suid-westelike
rigting. Die infrastruktuur wat hervestig moet word is nie almal aan die myn verwant nie en word besit en
bedryf deur verskeie rolspelers soos Eskom, Transnet Beperk, Sedibeng Water Raad, SIOC en die Noord-
Kaapse Departement van Paaie en Openbare Werke. SIOC het al die nodige omgewingsmagtigings in plek
en die konstruksie van die nuwe infrastruktuur is reeds onderweg behalwe die hervestiging van die gedeelte

van die 275 kV Eskom kraglyn.

'n Gedeelte van ongeveer 12 km van die 275 kV kraglyn sal verskuif moet word. Die kraglyn wat tans noord-
suid deur die Sishen-myn eiendom strek sal verskuif word na 'n 1 km breé korridor waarna al die
bogenoemde liniére infrastruktuur uiteindelik verskuif sal word. Omgewingsmagtiging (DEA Verw:
12/12/20/1436) is deur middel van 'n deeglike omgewingsimpakstudie (EIA) proses toegedien vir die
infrastruktuur korridor in Maart 2010 deur die Nasionale Departement van Omgewingsake (DEA). Die proses
was onderneem in terme van die Wet op Nasionale Omgewingsbestuur (NEMA, No 107 van 1998) en die
ElA-regulasies (Goewermentskennisgewing Verordening (GNR) 386 en 387, gepubliseer 21 April 2006). Al is
die hervestiging van die gedeelte van die 275 kV kraglyn nie wetlik goedgekeur nie, is besonderhede oor
hierdie aktiwiteit verskaf en al die potensiéle impakte wat mag voortspruit uit hierdie aktiwiteit ondersoek

gedurende die bogenoemde EIA-proses.

Directors: KC Fairley & B Stobart
Synergistics Environmental Services (Pty) Ltd
Registered No. 2003/030216/07
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Hoewel 'n EIA vereis word vir die hervestiging van hierdie kraglyn in terme van die NEMA en die EIA
Regulasies (GNR 543-546, gepubliseer 18 Junie 2010), is 'n motivering vir toestemming om af te skaal van 'n
omvangsbepaling en EIA-proses na 'n basiese assessering (BA) proses soos toegelaat in terme van Artikel
20 (4) van die EIA Regulasies ingedien. Die aansoek is goedgekeur deur die Nasionale Departement van
Omgewingsake (DEA) op 19 Maart 2013.

Hiermee word kennis gegee dat Eskom 'n BA aansoek ingedien het vir die hervestiging van 'n gedeelte van
die 275 kV kraglyn aan die DEA as die bevoegde owerheid (NEAS Ref: DEA/EIA/0001735/2013, DEA
Ref:14/12/16/3/3/2/467).

Die gepaardgaande agtergrond inligtingsdokument verskaf meer inligting rakende die voorgestelde

hervestigingsprojek.

Hiermee word kennis gegee dat Eskom aansoek doen vir omgewingsmagtiging by die DEA in terme van die
Wet op Nasionale Omgewingsbestuur (Wet Nr 107 van 1998) en die EIA Regulasies (NEAS Ref:
DEA/EIA/0001735/2013, DEA Ref: 14/12/ 16/3/3/2/467).

In ooreenstemming met die EIA Regulasies, sal die konsep basiese assesseringsverslag (BAR) voorgelé
word aan die DEA. Gedurende dieselfde tyd sal dit beskikbaar gestel word vir hersiening deur die publiek,

betrokke staatsorganisasies en ander staatsdepartemente vir 'n tydperk van 40 dae.

Die publieke oorsigtydperk sal gedurende die middel van Mei 2013 verloop. Verdere korrespondensie sal
spesifieke oorsigtydperke aandui. Daarna sal die verslae opgedateer word en heringedien word aan die
geregistreerde belanghebbende en geaffekteerde partye (IAP) en die DEA as die finale BAR. Die verslae sal
beskikbaar wees vir hersienning by die volgende liggings:

GEDRUKTE AFSKRIFTE BY PUBLIEKE PLEKKE

Kathu Biblioteek

Gamagara Munisipaliteit

Sishen myn, sekuriteitskantoor by die ingang van die myn

SWEP konstruksie kantoor Mr Rudi Pothas
Tel: 053 7393887
ELECTRONIESE WEERGAWES
Synergistics webblad Www.Synergistics.co.za
Op versoek via e-pos van Synergistics Environmental Services Mr Clifford Hallatt

Tel: 011 326 4158, Faks: 011 326 4118,
Of stuur e-pos versoek aan
clifford@synergistics.co.za,

of voltooi die vorm wat ingesluit is in die

Agtergrond Informasie Dokument .




U word versoek om kommentaar te lewer op die Konsep BAR in enige van die volgende wyse:

. Deur die kommentaarblad te voltooi;
. Deur 'n brief te skryf, of deur die voorsienning van addisionele geskrewe voorleggings; of
) Deur ‘n e-pos te stuur of deur die publieke deelname kantoor te bel.

Voltooi asseblief en die aangehegte kommentaarblad en stuur terug aan Synergistics Environmental Services om
sodoende aan te dui dat u verdere inligting vereis m.b.t. die BAR soos vordering gemaak word en om te registreer
as 'n IAP. U is ook welkom Synergistics telefonies te kontak op 011 326 4158 vir enige tegniese en BAR verwante

navrae.

U insette en terugvoer is van uiterste belang

Die uwe

=

Clifford Hallatt
B.Sc Hons Geografie
Omgewingswetenskaplike



AngloAmerican

KENNISGEWING VAN BASIESE
OMGEWINGSASSESSERING:
HERVESTIGING VAN ‘N GEDEELTE
VAN DIE 275 KV ESKOM KRAGLYN BY
SISHEN MYN

Hierdie agtergrond inligtingsdokument
(BID) voorsien belanghebbende en
geaffekteerde partye (I&AP) met inligting
oor die voorgestelde projek en bied hulle
die geleetheid om deel te neem aan die
publieke deelname proses van die basiese
omgewingsassessering (BA) proses.

U word uitgenooi om te registreer as 'n
I&AP vir die voorgestelde projek by die
Sishen Ysterertsmyn naby Kathu, Noord-
Kaap.

U word uitgenooi om besware uit te lig en
vrae te rig oor die projek. Voltooi en stuur
aan Synergistics Environmental Services
binne 14 dae. Daar sal addisionele
geleenthede in die toekoms wees vir u
om deel te neem en kommentaar te
lewer.

Voltooi asseblief die registrasie /
kommentaarvorm en stuur aan:

Clifford Hallatt
Synergistics Environmental Services

Tel: 0113264158
Faks: 0113264118
Pos:  Posbus 68821,
Bryanston, 2021
Epos: clifford@synergistics.co.za
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Agtergrond
Inligtingsdokument

Basiese =~ omgewingsassessering  vir  die
hervestiging van 'n gedeelte van die 275 kV
Eskom kraglyn by Sishen Myn

NEAS Verw: DEA/EIA/0001735/2013

DEA Verw:  14/12/16/3/3/2/467

Sishen Ystererts Myn (Sishen Myn), wat deur die Sishen Ystererts
Maatskappy (SIOC) besit word, is een van die grootste oopgroefmyne in
die wéreld. Dit is geleé in die noord-oostelike deel van die Noord-Kaap
Provinsie in die John Taolo Gaetsewe Distriksmunisipaliteit en die
Gamagara Plaaslike Munisipaliteit. Dit is geleé ongeveer ~280 km
noordwes van Kimberley langs die N14 nasionale pad tussen Vryburg en
Upington. Die dorpe in die nabyheid van Sishen Myn is Kathu (direk
noord-00s), Dingleton (direk suid-wes), Sesheng (direk noord) en Debeng
(~21 km noord-wes).

DOEL VAN DIE DOKUMENT

Hierdie dokument vorm deel van die vereiste publieke deelname proses
vir die bogenoemde projek en dien om:

e U as 'n moontlike 1&AP in kennis te stel van die BA proses vir die
bogenoemde projek.

o Agtergrond inligting te verskaf oor die projek.

¢ Die doel en metodologie van ‘n BA voor te stel.

o Geleenthede te beskryf vir u om deel te neem in die BA proses,
spesifiek die publieke deelname proses.

-«
ynergistics is a SLR Group company
SLR S L SLRG



PROJEK BESKRYWING

Die SIOC is in die proses om liniére infrastruktuur te herverstig wat huidiglik deur die middel van hul eiendom by die
Sishen Myn strek na die grens van hul eiendom deur middel van ‘n projek wat bekend staan as die Sishen Westelike
Uitbreidingsprojek (SWEP). Die hervestiging is nodig as gevolg van die voortgesette vordering van die oopgroef-
steenkoolmyn in 'n westelike en suid-westelike rigting. Die infrastruktuur wat hervestig moet word is nie almal aan
die myn verwant nie en word besit en bedryf deur verskeie rolspelers soos Eskom, Transnet Beperk, Sedibeng Water
Raad, SIOC en die Noord-Kaapse Departement van Paaie en Openbare Werke. SIOC het al die nodige
omgewingsmagtigings in plek en die konstruksie van die nuwe infrastruktuur is reeds onderweg.

'n Omgewingsimpakstudie (EIA) proses vir die hervestiging van die spoor-en verwante infrastruktuur is onderneem
deur Synergistics Environmental Services (Pty) Ltd deur die loop van 2008 en 2009 ten einde magtiging te ontvang vir
die die hervestiging van die bogenoemde liniére infrastruktuur by Sishen Myn. Die finale EIA is voorgelé aan die
Nasionale Departement van Omgewingsake (DEA) aan die einde van 2009 en die omgewingsmagtiging (DEA
verwysing: 12/12/20/1436) is toegestaan in Maart 2010.

Gedurende hierdie EIA-proses is 'n ~1 km wye korridor, waarna al die liniére infrastruktuur hervestig sal word,
noukeurig ondersoek ten einde die potensiéle impak van die hervestigingsproses te bepaal (sien Figuur 1). Spesialis
studies is uitgevoer op die infrastruktuur korridor en 'n omgewingsbestuursprogram (EMPr) en versagtende
maatreéls is geidentifiseer. Die EMPr sluit ook die voorwaardes in soos uiteengesit deur die DEA in die
omgewingsmagtiging toegestaan aan SIOC. Konstruksie van die hervestigde infrastruktuur is tans onderweg en maak
voorsiening vir die implementering van die versagtende maatreéls. Alle konstruksie aktiwiteite word ook
kwartaallikse geoudit, gebaseer op die voorwaardes uiteengesit in die finale EMPr. Geen noemenswaardige
omgewingsvoorvalle is tot op datum aangeteken nie en konstruksie aktiwiteite voldoen aan die EMPr.

‘n -12 km gedeelte van die 275 kV Eskom kraglyn wat noord - suid deur SIOC se eiendom strek (sien Figuur 1) moet
hervestig word as deel van die grootter hervestigingsproses. Die hervestiging van hierdie gedeelte van die kraglyn is
nie goedgekeur in die omgewingsmagtiging uitgereik deur die DEA in 2010 nie. Die SIOC neem nou
verantwoordelikheid om die nodige gedeelte van die kraglyn namens Eskom te hervestiy en dit vereis
omgewingsmagtiging. Die volgende eiendomme sal beinvioed word deur die hervestiging:

e Gedeelte 1 van die Plaas Sacha 468;

e Restant van die Plaas Nooitgedacht 469;
e Gedeelte 1 van die Plaas Fritz 540; and
e (Gedeelte 5 van die Plaas Fritz 540.

Al is die hervestiging van die gedeelte van die 275 kV kraglyn nie wetlik goedgekeur nie, is besonderhede oor hierdie
aktiwiteit verskaf en al die potensiéle impakte wat mag voortspruit uit hierdie aktiwiteit ondersoek gedurende die
aanvanklike EIA. Die rede hiervoor is dat die konstruksie van die gedeelte van die kraglyn wat hervestig gaan word
gaan plaasvind alleenlik binne die goedgekeurde korridor. Geen addisionele impakte, anders as dié soos beskryf in die
EIA, word voorsien nie. Gedurende die EIA-proses was die publiek bewus gemaak van die besonderhede van hierdie
aktiwiteit. Die publiek is ook in kennis gestel dat die hervestiging van hierdie gedeelte van die 275 kV kraglyn sal
plaasvind as 'n toekomstige ontwikkeling.

Grond in privaat besit sal nie gekruis of geaffekteer word deur die voorgestelde kraglyn roete nie. Bestaande
infrastruktuur en dienste wat beinvlioed kan word sluit in plaaspaaie en watervore / kanale wat geheel en al besit
word deur die SIOC.

Konstruksie-aktiwiteite sal die verwydering van natuurlike plantegroei en die vestiging van die kontrakteur
storingsareas langs die kraglyn roete behels.



In terme van die EIA Regulasies (2010), word 'n omvangsbepaling en EIA-proses vereis ten einde omgewingsmagtiging
te verkry vir die hervestiging van die gedeelte van die 275 kV kraglyn, siende dat dit aanleiding gee tot Aktiwiteit 8
van die Goewermentskennisgewing Verordening (GNR) 545.

Die impakte wat mag voortspruit uit hierdie aktiwiteit is reeds geassesseer gedurende die EIA vir die hervestiging van
die spoor-en verwante infrastruktuur, siende dat die konstruksie van die nuwe kraglyn slegs binne die goedgekeurde
korridor sal plaasvind. Die korridor is reeds versteur deur die hervestiging van die goedgekeurde lineére
infrastruktuur. Dus is 'n motivering vir toestemming om af te skaal vanaf ‘'n omvangsbepaling en EIA na slegs 'n BA
proses in terme van Artikel 20 (4) van die EIA-regulasies, is aan die DEA voorgelé en is goedgekeur op 19 Maart 2013.

WETLIKE OMGEWINGSPROSESSE

EIA Regulasies is gepubliseer (GNR 543-546) in terme van die Nasionale Omgewingsbestuurwet (Nr 107 van 1998)
soos gewysig (NEMA). Aktiwiteite gelys in die EIA-regulasies vereis magtiging van die Departement van
Omgewingsake (DEA) voor die aanvang daarvan. 'n BA proses word vereis ter ondersteuning van die aansoek om
magtiging vir die hervestiging van 'n gedeelte van die 275 kV kraglyn.

Die tabel hieronder dui die aktiwiteite aan wat onderneem gaan word en wat magtiging vereis in terme van die EIA-
regulasies.

Aktiwiteit
Kennisgewing Nommer Beskrywing van die aktiwiteit
g g Nommer g

GNR 545 Lyskennisgewing 2: Aktiwiteite wat 'n omgewingsmagtiging vereis, onderhewing aan ‘'n omvangsbepaling en
omgewingsimpakassessering

Die konstruksie van fasiliteite of infrastruktuur vir die transmissie en
GNR 545 (Lyskennisgewing 2) 8 verspreiding van elektrisiteit met 'n kapasiteit van 275 kilovolt of
meer, buite 'n stedelike gebied of industriéle kompleks.

GNR 544 Listing Notice 1. Aktiwiteite wat omgewingsmagtiging vereis, onderhewig aan 'n basiese assessering

Die konstruksie van infrastruktuur of strukture wat 50 vierkante
meter of meer is waar sodanige konstruksie plaasvind binne 'n
GNR 544 (Lyskennisgewing 1) 11 waterloop of binne 32 meter van 'n waterloop, gemeet vanaf die
rand van 'n waterloop, uitgesonderd waar sodanige konstruksie
agter die ontwikkeling terugsetlyn voorkom.

Die opvulling of plasing van enige materiaal van meer as 5 kubieke
meter in, of die baggerwerk, uitgrawing of verwydering of
GNR 544 (Lyskennisgewing 1) 18 verskuiwing van grond, sand, skulpe, skulp gruis, spoelklippe of rots
van meer as 5 kubieke meter vanaf:

(i) 'n waterloop;

Die buitediensstelling van bestaande fasiliteite of infrastruktuur, vir
GNR 544 (Lyskennisgewing 1) 27 elektrisiteit transmissie en verspreiding met 'n drempel van meer as
132 kilovolt.

GNR 546 Lyskennisgewing 3: Aktiwiteite wat 'n omgewingsmagtiging vereis, onderhewig aan 'n basiese assessering in
terme van spesifiek geidentifiseerde geografiese gebiede.

Die verwydering van plantegroei van 5 hektaar of meer waar 75% of

GNR 546 (Lyskennisgewing 3) 14 meer van die plantbedekking inheemse plantegroei is.
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Figuur 1: Ligging van die bestaande en voorgestelde roete vir die ~12 km gedeelte van die 275 kV kraglyn wat hervestig moet word.



OMGEWINGSMAGTIGINGSPROSES

‘n ElA-proses vir die hervestiging van die spoor-en
verwante infrastruktuur by Sishen myn is in 2008
begin. Die proses sluit in 'n deeglike publieke
deelname proses vir hervestiging van die volgende
infrastruktuur by die SishenMyn:

Spoor en verwante infrastruktuur

n Gedeelte van die Postmasburg-Hotazel

Transnet Vrag spoorlyn;

e ‘n Gedeelte van die Sishen-Lylyveld spoor
draaipunt na Sishen aflaai stasies ;

e Gepaardgaande infrastruktuur verplaas deur die
hervestiging van die spoorlyne;

o0  Twee Transnet traksie substasies,

0  Twee 132 kV Eskom kraglyne om die traksie

substasies te voorsien.

0 'n Gedeelte van die Dingleton-Debeng
openbare grondpad (vir die westelike roete
opsie  van die Postmasburg-Hotazel
spoorlyn).

¢ Kraglyne (hou nie verband met
spoorinfrastruktuur nie)

e Eskom kraglyne;
o ‘n Gedeelte van die 275 kV Eskom kraglyn,
0  ‘n Gedeelte van die 400 kV Eskom serwituut

(toekomstige kraglyne)

¢ Sishen Myn interne kraglyne;

0  ‘n Gedeelte van ‘n 66 kV kraglyn om die put
van krag te voorsien.

Water Pyplyn

e 'n Gedeelte van die Vaal Gamagara water pyplyn.

Die projek komponente hierbo gelys is nie almal
mynbou-verwant nie en word besit en bedryf deur 'n
verskeidenheid van insethouers

As gevolg van die betrokkenheid van die verskillende
belanghebbendes en implementeringstydraamwerk vir

die individuele projek komponente, was die aansoeke
vir omgewingsmagtiging verdeel in aparte aansoeke
waarvan talle reeds afgehandel is.

Hierdie dokument dek die BA vir die hervestiging van 'n
gedeelte van die 275 kV Eskom kraglyn.

Basiese Assessering

'n BA proses is 'n beperkte omgewingsanalise van
voorgestelde aktiwiteite, maar op 'n kleiner skaal, en
met minder belangrike en maklik hanteerbare
omgewingsimpakte. Hoewel n basiese
assesseringsverslag (BAR) uit minder besonderhede
bestaan as 'n volledige EIA, vereis dit egter steeds 'n
volledige publieke deelname proses, die oorweging
van die potensiéle impakte as gevolg van die
voorgestelde aktiwiteit, die beoordeling van moontlike
versagtende maatreéls en 'n assessering of enige
belangrike kwessies verder ondersoek moet word.

Spesialis-studies is uitgevoer as deel van die EIA-proses
vir die Spoor en gepaardgaande infrastruktuur binne die
infrastruktuur korridor en 'n EMPr en versagtende
maatreéls is dienooreenkomstig in plek gestel. Die
impak assessering en versagtende maatreéls vir die
voorgestelde verskuiwing van 'n gedeelte van die 275 kV
Eskom kraglyn sal gebaseer word op die bevindinge van
die bogenoemde EIA.

Die bevindinge van die impak assessering en die
voorgestelde maatreéls wat geidentifiseer is om sulke
impakte te versag sal gedokumenteer word in 'n basiese
assesseringsverslag. Die konsep en finale verslag sal
beskikbaar gestel word vir publieke kommentaar.

Omgewingsbestuur Program

'n Aktiwiteit en projek spesifieke EMPr sal ontwikkel
word wat daarop gemik is om die impakte wat
geidentifiseer is aan te spreek en die risiko’s te
verminder tot op aanvaarbare vlakke.
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PUBLIEKE INSETVORM VIR DIE HERVESTIGING VAN ‘N GEDEELTE VAN DIE 275 KV ESKOM KRAGLYN

Naam:

Adres:

Telefoon/selfoon:

Faks:

Epos:

Datum:

Handtekening:

As u weet van ander partye wat in kennis gestel moet word oor die projek, voorsien ons asseblief van hul
kontak besonderhede:

Naam:

Adres:

Telefoon/selfoon:

Faks:

Epos:

KWESSIES, BEKOMMERNISSE EN VRAE
(gebruik bykomende bladsye soos benodig word)
Voltooi asseblief en stuur terug aan Synergistics Environmental Services (soos hier onder) binne 14 dae.

STUUR VOLTOOIDE VORM AAN:

Clifford Hallatt

Hervestiging van ‘n gedeelte van die 275 kV Eskom kraglyn
Synergistics Environmental Services

J

L,

Tel: 011326 4158 ~
Faks: 011326 4118 D\‘Ll{’/t‘f«?[slwé
Epos: clifford@synergistics.co.za Environmental Services

Pos: Posbus 68821, Bryanston, 2021, Suid Afrika
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Date: September 2013 (& \H,V\ b[b.\. 1o
our Ref: sS0474 Environmental Services
NEAS Ref: DEA/EIA/0001735/2013

Johannesburg: Tel: +27(0)11 326 4158, Fax: +27(0)11 326 4118
DEA Ref: 14/12/16/3/3/2/467 PO Box 68821, Bryanston, 2021
. . Suite 5 & 6, Block B, Hurlingham Office Park

Attention: Interested and affected parties 59 Woodlands Avenue, Hurlingham Manor

KwaZulu-Natal: Tel/Fax: +27(0)33 343 5826
2 Wattle Grove, Hilton, 3201

Dear Sir / Madam
NOTIFICATION OF ENVIRONMENTAL BASIC ASSESSMENT
Relocation of a section of the 275 kV Eskom power line at Sishen Mine

The Sishen Iron Ore Company (SIOC) is in the process of relocating linear infrastructure, which currently runs
through the Sishen Iron Ore Mine (Sishen Mine) property to the perimeter of their property. The relocation is
necessary due to the continued progression of the opencast mine pit in a westerly and south-westerly
direction. The infrastructure earmarked for relocation is not all mining-related and is owned and operated by a
variety of stakeholders including Eskom, Transnet Limited, Sedibeng Water Board, SIOC and the Northern
Cape Department of Roads and Public Works. SIOC has all the necessary environmental approvals in place
and construction of the new infrastructure is underway, except for the relocation of the 275 kV Eskom power

line.

An approximate 12 km section of the 275 kV power line will have to be relocated. The power line currently
running north—south through the Sishen Mine property will be relocated within a 1 km wide corridor to which
all the above mentioned linear infrastructure will eventually be relocated. Environmental authorisation (DEA
Ref: 12/12/20/1436) was granted for the infrastructure corridor through a thorough environmental impact
assessment (EIA) process in terms of the National Environmental Management Act (NEMA, No 107 of 1998)
and the EIA Regulations (Government Notice Regulation (GNR) 386 and 387, published 21 April 2006) by the
National Department of Environmental Affairs (DEA) in March 2010. Even though the relocation of a section
of the 275 kV power line was not authorised per se, details regarding this activity were provided throughout

the abovementioned EIA process and all potential impacts that might result from this activity were assessed.

Eskom, the applicant, has applied for environmental authorisation from the DEA in terms of the National
Environmental Management Act (No 107 of 1998) and the EIA Regulations (2010). The application was
accepted by the DEA on 19 February 2013.

Directors: KC Fairley & B Stobart
Synergistics Environmental Services (Pty) Ltd
Registered No. 2003/030216/07

Working

S LR Synergistics is a SLR group company



Although an EIA is required for relocation of this power line in terms of the NEMA and the EIA Regulations
(GNR 543 to 546, published 18 June 2010), a motivation for permission to downscale from a Scoping and EIA
to a basic assessment (BA) process as permitted in terms of Section 20 (4) of the EIA Regulations, was
approved by the DEA on 19 March 2013.

The proposed project was announced in March 2013 with the distribution of notification letters and a

background information document.

The draft BA report has been prepared in terms of the EIA Regulations (2010). In accordance with the EIA
Regulations, the draft BA report will be submitted to the DEA. At the same time it will be made available for

review by the public, relevant organs of state and other government departments for a period of 40 days.

The public review period will be from 19 September until 31 October 2013. The reports will be available for

review at the following locations:

PRINTED COPIES AT PUBLIC PLACES

Kathu library

Gamagara local municipality

Sishen Mine, security office at main entrance to the mine

ELECTRONIC COPIES

On request via e-mail from Synergistics Environmental Mrs Lierieka Visagie
Services Tel: 011 326 4158, Fax: 011 326 4118,
or send e-mail request to

Ivisagie@slrconsulting.co.za

You are requested to comment on the draft BAR in any of the following ways:
) Writing a letter, or producing additional written submissions; or

o Sending an e-mail or phoning the public participation office.

Issues and concerns received from stakeholders during the review of the draft BA report will be considered in
the final BA report. Thereafter the reports will be updated and resubmitted to the registered interested and
affected parties (IAP’s) and to the DEA as the final BA report. Further correspondence will provide specific

review dates.
You are welcome to contact Synergistics telephonically on 011 326 4158 for any technical and BA related

queries.

Your input and feedback is highly valued.

Yours faithfully




eddllie

Marline Medallie
MSc Botany
Senior Environmental Scientist
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Datum: September 2013 ~ ///“ e
Ons Verw: SO474 Y ) me Lo
l e v = g =
NEAS Verw: DEA/EIA/0001735/2013 @« ('Y JiItiIbY
Environmental Services
DEA Verw: 14/12/16/3/3/2/1467
Aandag: Belanghebbende en Johannesburg: Tel: +27(0)11 326 4158, Fax: +27(0)11 326 4118
geaffekteerde partye PO Box 68821, Bryanston, 2021

Suite 5 & 6, Block B, Hurlingham Office Park
59 Woodlands Avenue, Hurlingham Manor

KwaZulu-Natal: Tel/Fax: +27(0)33 343 5826
2 Wattle Grove, Hilton, 3201

Geagte Meneer / Mevrou
KENNISGEWING VAN BASIESE OMGEWINGSASSESSERING
Hervestiging van ’n gedeelte van die 275 kV Eskom kraglyn by Sishen Myn

Die Sishen Ystererts Maatskappy (SIOC) is in die proses om liniére infrastruktuur te herverstig wat huidiglik
deur die middel van hul eiendom by die Sishen Myn strek na die grens van hul eiendom deur middel van ‘n
projek wat bekend staan as die Sishen Westelike Uitbreidingsprojek (SWEP). Die hervestiging is nodig as
gevolg van die voortgesette vordering van die oopgroef-steenkoolmyn in 'n westelike en suid-westelike
rigting. Die infrastruktuur wat hervestig moet word is nie almal aan die myn verwant nie en word besit en

bedryf deur verskeie rolspelers soos Eskom, Transnet Beperk, Sedibeng Water Raad, SIOC en die Noord-
Kaapse Departement van Paaie en Openbare Werke. SIOC het al die nodige omgewingsmagtigings in plek
en die konstruksie van die nuwe infrastruktuur is reeds onderweg behalwe die hervestiging van die gedeelte

van die 275 kV Eskom kraglyn.

'n Gedeelte van ongeveer 12 km van die 275 kV kraglyn sal verskuif moet word. Die kraglyn wat tans noord-
suid deur die Sishen-myn eiendom strek sal verskuif word na 'n 1 km breé korridor waarna al die
bogenoemde liniére infrastruktuur uiteindelik verskuif sal word. Omgewingsmagtiging (DEA Verw:
12/12/20/1436) is deur middel van 'n deeglike omgewingsimpakstudie (EIA) proses toegedien vir die
infrastruktuur korridor in Maart 2010 deur die Nasionale Departement van Omgewingsake (DEA). Die proses
was onderneem in terme van die Wet op Nasionale Omgewingsbestuur (NEMA, No 107 van 1998) en die
ElA-regulasies (Goewermentskennisgewing Verordening (GNR) 386 en 387, gepubliseer 21 April 2006). Al is
die hervestiging van die gedeelte van die 275 kV kraglyn nie wetlik goedgekeur nie, is besonderhede oor
hierdie aktiwiteit verskaf en al die potensiéle impakte wat mag voortspruit uit hierdie aktiwiteit ondersoek

gedurende die bogenoemde EIA-proses.

Directors: KC Fairley & B Stobart
Synergistics Environmental Services (Pty) Ltd
Registered No. 2003/030216/07
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Eskom, die aansoeker, het aansoek gedoen vir omgewingsmagtiging by die DEA in terme van die Wet op
Nasionale Omgewingsbestuur (Wet Nr 107 van 1998) en die EIA Regulasies (2010). Die aansoek was
aanvaar deur die DEA op 19 Februarie 2013.

Hoewel 'n EIA vereis word vir die hervestiging van hierdie kraglyn in terme van die NEMA en die EIA
Regulasies (GNR 543-546, gepubliseer 18 Junie 2010), is 'n motivering vir toestemming om af te skaal van 'n
omvangsbepaling en EIA-proses na 'n basiese assessering (BAR) proses soos toegelaat in terme van Artikel
20 (4) van die EIA Regulasies ingedien. Die aansoek is goedgekeur deur die Nasionale Departement van
Omgewingsake (DEA) op 19 Maart 2013.

Die voorgestelde projek was aangekondig in Maart 2013 deur middel van distribusie van kennisgewings

briewe en ‘n agtergrond inligtingsdokument.

Die konsep basiese assesseringsverslag (BAR) is saamgestel in terme van die EIA Regulasies (2010). In
ooreenstemming met die EIA Regulasies, sal die konsep basiese assesseringsverslag (BAR) ingehandig
word by die DEA. Gedurende dieselfde tyd sal dit beskikbaar gestel word vir hersiening deur die publiek,

betrokke staatsorganisasies en ander staatsdepartemente vir 'n tydperk van 40 dae.

Die publieke oorsigtydperk sal gedurende 19 September tot 31 Oktober 2013 verloop. Die verslae sal
beskikbaar wees vir hersiening by die volgende liggings:
GEDRUKTE AFSKRIFTE BY PUBLIEKE PLEKKE

Kathu Biblioteek

Gamagara Munisipaliteit

Sishen myn, sekuriteitskantoor by die ingang van die myn
ELEKTRONIESE WEERGAWES
Op versoek via e-pos van Synergistics Environmental Services Mrs Lierieka Visagie
Tel: 011 326 4158, Faks: 011 326 4118,

Of stuur e-pos versoek aan:

lvisagie@slrconsulting.com

U word versoek om kommentaar te lewer op die Konsep BAR in enige van die volgende wyse:
) Deur 'n brief te skryf, of deur die voorsiening van addisionele geskrewe voorleggings; of

) Deur ‘n e-pos te stuur of deur die publieke deelname kantoor te bel.

Kwessies en bekommernisse wat ontvang word van belanghebbendes gedurende die oorsigtydperk van die
konsep basiese assesseringsverslag sal in ag geneem word in die finale basiese assesseringsverslag.
Daarna sal die verslae opgedateer word en heringedien word aan die geregistreerde belanghebbende en
geaffekteerde partye (IAP) en die DEA as die finale BAR. Verdere korrespondensie sal spesifieke

oorsigtydperke aandui.



U is ook welkom Synergistics telefonies te kontak op 011 326 4158 vir enige tegniese en BAR verwante

navrae.

U insette en terugvoer is van uiterste belang

Die uwe

eddllie

Marline Medallie
MSc Botany

Senior Omgewings Wetenskaplike
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